OXFORD

TEACHING GUIDES
HOW TO *

ANN CLUCAS

OXFORD



OXFORD

Teach
Everybody

Strateg_ies
For Effective
Differentiation s
ANN CLUCAS

OXFORD

e et



OXFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS
5 6DP, United Kingdom

Great Clarendon Street, Oxford, oX

£ the University of Oxford.
search, scholarship, and
trade mark of Oxford

Oxford University Press is a department O .
It furthers the University's objective of excellence 1n I¢
education by publishing worldwide. Oxford is a reglstgred
University Press in the UK and in certain other countries

© Oxford University Press 2018

The moral rights of the authors have been asserted

First published in 2018
be reproduced, stored in a

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may
any means, without the prior

retrieval system, Or transmitted, in any form or by
£ Oxford University Press, or as expressly permitted by

permission in writing O

Jaw, by licence or under terms agreed with the appropriate reprographics rights
organization. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside the scope of the above
should be sent to the Rights Department, Oxford University Press, at the address
above.

You must not circulate this work in
same condition on any acquirer

aloguing in Publication Data

any other form and you must impose this

British Library Cat
Data available

978-0-19-841790-3

Kindle edition

978.0-19-8417934 0 0 0 { { {4 3

10987654321
Paper used in the production of this book is a natural, recyclable product made
from wood grown in sustainable forests. The manufacturing process conforms to

the environmental regulations of the country of origin.
Printed in Great Britain by Bell and Bain Ltd., Glasgow

!.u;ks to t‘lm'd party websitgs are provided by Oxford in good faith and for
1.n or.l}mno.n only. O'xford disclaims any responsibility for the materials
contained in any third party website referenced in this work.

MIX

Paper from
FSC responsible sources
ey FSC* C007785




Contents

Acknowledgements

Introduction

1)

2)

Visual strategies

Slide presentations, blackboards, and
everything in between

What do good ones look like?
Diagrams and pictures
Demonstrations

Process cards

Sorting cards

Objects

Displays

Resources: glossaries and exemplars
Planning written work on the wall
Extending activities by using visual materials
Using text and words

Check your pupils’ vision

Helping students read

Helping students write

13
15
19

20
23
25
26
27
28
30
32
32
34
37
39
40
41
50




Contents

3) Changing the task

4)

5)

Formative assessment

Ways to change the task
Supporting sensory needs
Differences in sensitivity
Awareness of personal space

Teaching strategies to help the
hearing-impaired

Teaching strategies to help the
visually impaired

Strategies for those who are colour vision
deficient (colour blind)

Setting out the classroom to support those
with sensory difficulties

Fiddle objects

Opportunities to move around
Marking

Prompt marking

Clear, legible and respectful marking
What is the purpose of your marking?

Marking for motivation and behaviour

Approaches that can save time when marking

Self-checking before marking

61
63
68
79
80
81

81

82

95
96

97

(

O
~

101



6)

7)

8)

Contents

Peer marking: why, why not and how to use
it effectively

Time for students to improve work
Triple impact marking

Awareness of students with specific
difficulties

Awareness of students who are more or the
most able in the group

Using other people to support differentiation
Reading practice

Precision teaching

Mentors

How to involve parents and carers in
supporting differentiation

Working with colleagues to differentiate
within the classroom

Working with colleagues who are supporting
learning outside the classroom

Routines

Routines to help support pupils

Routines for teachers

Differentiation through managing behaviour

Class or group strategies

102
104
105

107

107
109
110
112
113

113

114

118
121
122
125

136



10

Contents

Strategies for individual pupils
Dealing with attention-needing behaviours
Managing rude behaviour

Analysing behaviour

Communicating behavioural expectations
to pupils with communication difficulties

Explicitly offer a fresh start after a difficult
session

140
143
144
144

146

147

9) Developing effective and motivated learners 149

Developing learning resilience
Reducing anxieties

Planning for non-planners
Build in motivation

How to ask for help and build up a
network of support

Find role models
Experiencing consequences
Feeling safe

10) Teaching high achievers and the gifted
and talented

What is good teaching for those who learn
quickly and easily?

Teaching to broaden knowledge and
understanding

151
155
158
160

160
161
161
162

165

167

167



Contents

Teaching to deepen knowledge and
understanding

Teaching metacognition

How to integrate imagination and curiosity
into lessons

Dual exceptionality
Developing fluency

Index

170
174

176
177
178
181

11




Concise
Practical
Dependable

OXFORD

TEACHING GUIDES

Teaching strategies
to help you reach
all your learners

How can time-pressed classroom teachers produce lessons that cater for the
learning needs of all their pupils, without excessive preparation? How To Teach
Everybody is aimed at the general classroom teacher. It offers a solution through
these practical teaching strategies, designed to enable pupils to overcome barriers

to learning and to help them succeed.

The goal throughout is to support busy teaching professionals by:

e Providing strategies for dealing with a range of learing needs across

the classroom

Adopting a highly pragmatic approach by focusing on what can be done
in the time available and with the resources at hand

Covering a variety of topics in one volume: from establishing relationships
and routines, and use of visual material, and technology, to effective design

and implementation of tasks

Drawing on practical knowledge of today's classroom: it is written by a

teacher for teachers.

“Anyone who has faced the daily
demands of planning, engaging
and challenging differentiation

will find fresh ideas that are well
researched and based on Ann's

vast and effective experience
of inclusion.”
Lindsay Nash, Head of
Education, Coventry Diocese
Multi Academy Trust, UK

www.oxfordsecondary.co.uk/teaching

OXFORD

UNIVERSITY PRESS

How to get in contact:

web  www.oxfordsecondary.com
email schools.enquiries@oup.com
tel +44 (0)1536 452620

fax +44 (0)1865 313472

Ann Clucas has been teaching,

and doing youth work in the UK

for over thirty-five years. She has
worked as a Special Educational
Needs Coordinator and Head of
Department as well as a specialist
teacher for children and teenagers
with behavioural and learning needs.

eBook
Available

ISBN 978-0-19-841790-3

lﬂ7801 98 a41 7903H




