# OXFORD TEACHING GUIDES

HOW TO

Teach Everybody

Strategies For Effective Differentiation

ANN CLUCAS

OXFORD

# OXFORD TEACHING GUIDES

HOWTO

Teach Everybody

Strategies For Effective Differentiation

ANN CLUCAS

OXFORD



Great Clarendon Street, Oxford, OX2 6DP, United Kingdom

Oxford University Press is a department of the University of Oxford. It furthers the University's objective of excellence in research, scholarship, and education by publishing worldwide. Oxford is a registered trade mark of Oxford University Press in the UK and in certain other countries

© Oxford University Press 2018

The moral rights of the authors have been asserted

First published in 2018

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system, or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission in writing of Oxford University Press, or as expressly permitted by law, by licence or under terms agreed with the appropriate reprographics rights organization. Enquiries concerning reproduction outside the scope of the above should be sent to the Rights Department, Oxford University Press, at the address above.

You must not circulate this work in any other form and you must impose this same condition on any acquirer

British Library Cataloguing in Publication Data Data available

978-0-19-841790-3

Kindle edition

978-0-19-841793-4

10987654321

00077743

Paper used in the production of this book is a natural, recyclable product made from wood grown in sustainable forests. The manufacturing process conforms to the environmental regulations of the country of origin.

Printed in Great Britain by Bell and Bain Ltd., Glasgow

Links to third party websites are provided by Oxford in good faith and for information only. Oxford disclaims any responsibility for the materials contained in any third party website referenced in this work.



Acknowledgements		13
In	Introduction	
1)	Visual strategies	19
	Slide presentations, blackboards, and everything in between	20
	What do good ones look like?	23
	Diagrams and pictures	25
	Demonstrations	26
	Process cards	27
	Sorting cards	28
	Objects	30
	Displays	32
	Resources: glossaries and exemplars	32
	Planning written work on the wall	34
	Extending activities by using visual materials	37
2)	Using text and words	39
	Check your pupils' vision	40
	Helping students read	41
	Helping students write	50

3)	Changing the task	61
	Formative assessment	63
	Ways to change the task	68
4)	Supporting sensory needs	79
	Differences in sensitivity	80
	Awareness of personal space	81
	Teaching strategies to help the hearing-impaired	81
	Teaching strategies to help the visually impaired	82
	Strategies for those who are colour vision deficient (colour blind)	83
	Setting out the classroom to support those with sensory difficulties	85
	Fiddle objects	89
	Opportunities to move around	90
5)	Marking	93
	Prompt marking	95
	Clear, legible and respectful marking	95
	What is the purpose of your marking?	96
	Marking for motivation and behaviour	97
	Approaches that can save time when marking	97
	Self-checking before marking	101

	Peer marking: why, why not and how to use it effectively	102
	Time for students to improve work	104
	Triple impact marking	105
	Awareness of students with specific difficulties	107
	Awareness of students who are more or the most able in the group	107
6)	Using other people to support differentiation	109
	Reading practice	110
	Precision teaching	112
	Mentors	113
	How to involve parents and carers in supporting differentiation	113
	Working with colleagues to differentiate within the classroom	114
	Working with colleagues who are supporting learning outside the classroom	118
7)	Routines	121
	Routines to help support pupils	122
	Routines for teachers	125
8)	Differentiation through managing behaviour	135
	Class or group strategies	136

	Strategies for individual pupils	14
	Dealing with attention-needing behaviours	14:
	Managing rude behaviour	144
	Analysing behaviour	144
	Communicating behavioural expectations to pupils with communication difficulties	140
	Explicitly offer a fresh start after a difficult session	147
9)	Developing effective and motivated learne	rs 149
	Developing learning resilience	151
	Reducing anxieties	155
	Planning for non-planners	158
	Build in motivation	160
	How to ask for help and build up a network of support	160
	Find role models	161
	Experiencing consequences	161
	Feeling safe	162
10	Teaching high achievers and the gifted and talented	165
	What is good teaching for those who learn quickly and easily?	167
	Teaching to broaden knowledge and understanding	167

	Teaching to deepen knowledge and understanding	170
	Teaching metacognition	174
	How to integrate imagination and curiosity into lessons	176
	Dual exceptionality	177
	Developing fluency	178
'n	dex	1.81

### Concise Practical Dependable

## OXFORD TEACHING GUIDES

Teaching strategies to help you reach all your learners

How can time-pressed classroom teachers produce lessons that cater for the learning needs of all their pupils, without excessive preparation? **How To Teach Everybody** is aimed at the general classroom teacher. It offers a solution through these practical teaching strategies, designed to enable pupils to overcome barriers to learning and to help them succeed.

The goal throughout is to support busy teaching professionals by:

- Providing strategies for dealing with a range of learning needs across the classroom
- Adopting a highly pragmatic approach by focusing on what can be done
  in the time available and with the resources at hand
- Covering a variety of topics in one volume: from establishing relationships and routines, and use of visual material, and technology, to effective design and implementation of tasks
- Drawing on practical knowledge of today's classroom: it is written by a teacher for teachers.

"Anyone who has faced the daily demands of planning, engaging and challenging differentiation will find fresh ideas that are well researched and based on Ann's vast and effective experience of inclusion."

Lindsay Nash, Head of Education, Coventry Diocese Multi Academy Trust, UK Ann Clucas has been teaching, and doing youth work in the UK for over thirty-five years. She has worked as a Special Educational Needs Coordinator and Head of Department as well as a specialist teacher for children and teenagers with behavioural and learning needs.

www.oxfordsecondary.co.uk/teaching





How to get in contact:

web www.oxfordsecondary.com email schools.enquiries@oup.com

tel +44 (0)1536 452620 fax +44 (0)1865 313472

